
 International H
ibiscus 

S
ociety 

D
ecem

ber           

2017 

 
This document contains the records of all Hibiscus rosa �²sinensis that have met 
the naming requirements as outlined in the regulations of the ICNCP as estab-
lished by the International Society for Horticultural Science (ISHS). Contained 
herein are all the cultivars that have received name approvals by the Interna-
tional Cultivar Registration Authority Registrar (ICRAR) for December 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

���}�À���Œ���‰�Z�}�š�}�W���Z�d���]�Á���v���&�}�Œ�u�}�•���������o�]�‰�•���[�U���Z�Ç���Œ�]���]�Ì���������Ç�����v�����o�����>�����U���d���]�Á���v 

�W�µ���o�]�•�Z���������������u�����Œ�U���î�ì�í�ó 

 
 
 
 
 
 

�/�v�š���Œ�v���Ÿ�}�v���o���,�]���]�•���µ�•���^�}���]���š�Ç 
�Á�Á�Á�X�]�v�š���Œ�v���Ÿ�}�v���o�Z�]���]�•���µ�•�•�}���]���š�Ç�X�}�Œ�P 

�/���v���Z�������v������-���/���Z���Z 
�]�Œ�������v�����›���}�P�����}�X���� 

 

  A
pproved H

ibiscus                 

rosa-sinensis C
ultivars 



A Quick Guide to Naming a 
New Cultivar  

 

Adapted from:  
 

International Code of Nomenclature for Cultivated Plants  
 

A publication of the International Society for Horticultural Science  
 

An ideal name is both easy to spell and pronounce in the various 
countries in which the cultivar might be distributed. The rules for 
creating a new name allow you to use or make up any word or 
words you want but the name will not be allowed if it is likely to 
cause confusion with an existing name.The following check list is 
a guideline in choosing a name for your cultivar.  

 

1. Make sure your suggested name is unique �² check the existing 
database to ensure uniqueness (see step by step illustrated in-
structions at the end of this guide to ensure that the name is 
unique)  
 

2. Make sure that your name cannot be confused either in 
spelling or pronunciation with an existing cultivar  
 

3. Make sure that your name does not convey the merits of the 
�F�X�O�W�L�Y�D�U�����L���H�����G�R���1�2�7���X�V�H���V�X�S�H�U�O�D�W�L�Y�H�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���¶�%�H�V�W���(�Y�H�U�·�����¶�7�K�H��
�*�U�H�D�W�H�V�W�·���D�Q�G���¶�7�D�V�W�L�H�V�W���R�I���$�O�O�· 
 

4. Each word of a cultivar name must start with an initial capital 
letter unless linguistic custom demands otherwise. Exceptions 
are words after a hyphen unless they are proper nouns. (ex. 
Commander -in -Chief)  
 

5. Make sure that your name has no more than 30 characters, ex-
cluding spaces  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. A cultivar name should be as short as practical and should not 
consist of nor contain overly long words that may be difficult to 
�Z�U�L�W�H���R�U���S�U�R�Q�R�X�Q�F�H�������H�[�����´�'�L�S�O�R�P�J�D�U�W�H�Q�E�D�X�L�Q�V�S�H�N�W�R�U�µ���P�D�\���E�H��
considered difficult to write or pronounce)  
 

7. A cultivar name that contains the name of a living person 
should not be used unless that person has given permission for 
their name to be used.  
 

8. Avoid the use of Latin Words  
 

9. Do not use any of these banned words in any language in 
�\�R�X�U���Q�D�P�H�����´�K�\�E�U�L�G�µ�����´�F�X�O�W�L�Y�D�U�µ�����´�J�U�H�[�µ�����´�J�U�R�X�S�µ�����´�I�R�U�P�µ����
�´�P�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�D�Q�F�H�µ�����´�P�L�[�W�X�U�H�µ�����´�V�H�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�µ�����´�V�S�R�U�W�µ�����´�V�H�U�L�H�V�µ����
�´�Y�D�U�L�H�W�\�µ�����R�U���W�K�H���S�O�X�U�D�O���I�R�U�P���R�I���W�K�H�V�H���Z�R�U�G�V���L�Q���D�Q�\���O�D�Q�J�X�D�J�H�����R�U��
�W�K�H���Z�R�U�G�V���´�L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G�µ���D�Q�G���´�W�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�H�G�µ 
 

10. Do not use fractions or symbols  
 

11. Do not use any punctuation marks except for the apostrophe 
('), the comma (,), the hyphen ( -),  and the full stop or period (.); a 
maximum of two exclamation marks (!) may be included but 
they may not be side -by-side  
 

12. Do not use single letters or single numbers, or combinations 
of a single letter or number with a punctuation mark  



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 1 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Afternoon Glow �· �¶HVH Radiant �· 
�¶Tahitian Orange 

Sparkles �· 
Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Gold, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 2 
 

Date Registered: 12/05/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Bollywood �· �¶Classical Dancer �· �¶Allure �· Suresh Pushpa India  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Suresh Pushpa Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Pushpa Suresh Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: Cream/Pink, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings 
of Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above 
averag, Duration:1 day, Presentation: Downward, Eye Zone Size: None 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 3 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Breaking Storm �· �¶Magic Crystal �· �¶Unknown �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 4 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

America �· 
�¶Magic Crystal �· 

�¶Caribbean Beauty 
Brenda �· 

Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Lavender 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Average,  Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: extensive, Substance: above 
average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 5 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Betty �· 
�¶Chariots of Fire �· �¶Mandarin Wind �· Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes) 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: 
excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 6 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Edna�· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Desire�· 
�¶Leading Lady �· Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 7 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Fedra �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Brenda �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Jenny �· 
Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Lavender 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Lavender, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: three, Number of 
Rings of Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 8 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Ginette �· 
�¶Electric Pizzazz �· 

�¶Caribbean Beauty 
Vanesa �· 

Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above 
averag, Duration:2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 9 
 

Date Registered: 12/05/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Marcia �· 
�¶Creme de Cacao �· �¶Mandarin Wind �· Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Average,  Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: 
above average, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 10 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Miranda �· 
�¶Almost Heaven �· �¶Barry's Mellow Yellow �· 

Schlueter Barry and 
Susan 

USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Purple 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Lavender, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 11 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Nadia �· 
�¶Key Largo �· 

�¶Caribbean Beauty 
Marianela �· 

Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Purple, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: 
above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 12 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Ninfa �· 
�¶Erin Rachael �· �¶Lipstick �· Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Windmill  Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: None, Veining: mild, Substance: 
above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 13 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Pandora �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Brenda �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Amalia �· 
Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Burgundy/Pink/White, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, 
Number of Rings of Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above 
average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 14 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Ruth�· 
�¶Key Largo �· �¶Black Dragon �· Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Large 7-8 Inches 180-200 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: threer, Number of 
Rings of Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
extensive, Substance: excellent, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 15 
 

Date Registered: 12/05/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Vera �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Carolina �· 
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Aurora �· 
Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance:  above 
average, Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Downward, Eye Zone Size: None 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 16 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Beauty 

Zoe�· 
�¶Creme de Cacao �· 

�¶Caribbean Beauty 
Leslie�· 

Pacheco Regulo  USA Texas 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Pacheco Regulo Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Regulo Pacheco Copyright 2017 Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Purple, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above 
average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 17 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Orange 

Sherbet �· 
�¶Fifth Dimension �· �¶Rum Runner�· Johnson Richard  French Polynesia  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Adil Demirboga Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: averag, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 18 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Caribbean Twilight 

Rainbow �· 
�¶Tahitian Prince �· �¶Dark Nebula �· Hubmann Brigitte  Germany  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Adil Demirboga Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 
two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: 
averag, Duration:2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 19 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Cornucopia �· �¶HVH Heartbreaker �· �¶Chianti Classico �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: Gold, Eye Zone Color: Black, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 20 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Desert Romance �· �¶HVH Spring Fever �· �¶Bright Hope �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: six, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 21 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Enchilada �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Venetian Pepper �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 22 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Eye of Shiva �· �¶Moonstruck �· �¶HVH Serenity �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: six, Number of Rings of Color: 
More than five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 23 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Eye on the Ball �· �¶Bubble Gum Fun �· �¶Bright Hope �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 24 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Fire Lit Sky�· �¶Saffron�· �¶Maui Dancer �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Magenta, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: three, Number of 
Rings of Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 25 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Foggy Lagoon �· �¶Mountain Air �· �¶HVH Serenity �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 26 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Forest Gnome �· �¶My Blue Heaven �· �¶Coy Beauty �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Gold, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 27 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Frosted Glass �· �¶Giganormous �· �¶Saxon T�· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: None, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 28 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Grant Me a Wish �· �¶Magic Crystal �· 
�¶Tahitian Imperial 

Queen �· 
Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 29 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Heavenly Music �· �¶My Blue Heaven �· �¶Out of the Ashes �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 

  



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 30 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH China Doll �· �¶Unknown �· �¶Unknown �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 31 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Cleopatra �· �¶Mountain Air �· �¶Dreamscape �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 32 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Colossus�· �¶Saffron�· �¶Butterscotch Bliss �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 33 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Danger Zone �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Vein of Gold �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of Color: 
two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 34 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Death Valley �· �¶HVH Tarzan�· �¶HVH Spring Fever �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 35 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶HVH Delicate �· �¶HVH Tarzan�· 
�¶Tahitian Imperial 

Queen �· 
Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: six, Number of Rings of Color: 
five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 36 
 

Date Registe red: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Devotion �· �¶Blues in the Night �· �¶Simple Pleasures �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 37 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Double Dip �· �¶HVH Radiant �· �¶Island King �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Double Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Orange, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 

  



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 38 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶�+�9�+��Hot to Trot�· �¶Saffron�· �¶Arabian Princess �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 39 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Lava Flow �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Arabian Princess �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 40 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Mademoiselle �· �¶Belle du Jour �· �¶Wild Dream �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Lavender 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 41 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH Passionate �· �¶HVH Heartbreaker �· �¶Chianti Classico �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 42 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶HVH You and Me �· �¶Unknown �· �¶Unknown �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 
five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 43 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶In the Red �· �¶HVH Contemplation �· �¶HVH Spring Fever�· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 
one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
None, Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: None 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 44 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Into the Deep �· �¶My Blue Heaven �· �¶HVH Typhoon �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 45 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Jazz Cat �· �¶Carmel Dawn �· 
�¶Tahitian Imperial 

Queen �· 
Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: six, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 46 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Jolly Green Giant �· �¶Pinot Noir �· �¶Carmel Dawn �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Green 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings 
of Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 47 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Jumbo Creamsicle �· �¶Blue Opal �· �¶HVH Spring Fever �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 48 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Lavender Sparkle �· �¶Magic Crystal �· �¶Soul Mate �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Lavender 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 49 
 

Date Registered: 12/03/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Margie's My Love �· �¶Unknown �· �¶Unknown �· Unknown  Unknown  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Carpenter Margaret Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Margaret Carpenter Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 50 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Meditation Garden �· �¶Haute Couture �· 
�¶Tahitian Splendid 

Sunset�· 
Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 
five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 51 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Milk Agate �· �¶Amelia Earhart �· �¶HVH Spring Fever �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: White 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: None, 
Substance: above average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 52 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Mohave �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Carmel Dawn �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
mild, Substance: excellent, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 53 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Ocean Deep �· �¶My Blue Heaven �· �¶Blue Opal �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of Color: 
three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 
mild, Substance: above average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 54 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Ocean of Love �· �¶Magic Crystal �· �¶Babe in the Woods �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Purple 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 55 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Oh So Pretty �· �¶Magic Crystal �· �¶Coy Beauty �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: excellent, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 56 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶On the Town �· �¶Belle du Jour �· �¶Silver Memories �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 57 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Over the Top �· �¶HVH Contemplation �· �¶Bright Hope �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 58 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Popsicle Orange �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Maui Dancer �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 59 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Bloody Orange �· �¶Tin Man�· �¶Moorea India Deux �· Zemanova Michaela  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 60 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Dark Lake�· �¶RK Blue Rain�· �¶Moorea Vaimoana �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Grey 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: 
None, Substance: average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: smalll 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 61 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Dorothy�· �¶Tahitian Raspberry Star �· �¶Moorea Moana Storm �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Purple 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 
one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 
Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 62 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Elaine�· �¶Amy Lynn �· �¶Moorea Ripples �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, 
Substance: below average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size: smalll 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 63 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Four Season�· �¶Infinity �· �¶Me Oh My Oh �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Green 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, Duration: 
2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 64 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Golden Thaler �· �¶Merci Beaucoup �· �¶Me Oh My Oh �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Tufted,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: above average, 
Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 65 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶RK Graziella �· �¶Lemon Rays �· 
�¶Moorea Onomatopoeia 

[Not Registered] �· 
Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 
Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 66 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Justine�· �¶Infinity �· �¶Tahitian Imperial Topaz �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: below average, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 67 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK La Toya�· �¶Cherry Cola �· �¶Black Jack (Dupont) �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Beige, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 
one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: above average, 
Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 68 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶RK Metis�· �¶Moorea Rita [Not 
Registered] �· 

�¶Black Jack (Dupont) �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 69 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Pandora �· �¶Infinity �· �¶Tahitian Sophistication �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Purple, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: average, Duration: 2 
day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 70 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Sandy Lagoon �· �¶Fifth Dimension �· �¶Moorea Silver Storm�· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Green 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: below average, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 71 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶RK Seraphine �· �¶Moorea Shadow 
Shadow �· 

�¶Butter Cup �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 
Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 72 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶RK Twilight of the 

Gods �· 
�¶Plum Pizzazz�· �¶Nightmare �· Zemanova Michaela  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Purple 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Purple, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: extensive, Substance: above 
average, Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 73 
 

Date Registered: 12/29/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶RK Violet Neon �· �¶Masquerade 
(Lengdobler) �· 

�¶Black Jack (Dupont) �· Klobasova Radmila  Czech Republic  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Klobasova Radmila Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Radmila Klobasova Color Group: Purple 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: average, Duration: 2 
day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 74 
 

Date Registered: 12/18/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

    

 

�¶Saipan Sensation �· �¶Mauve Dreams �· �¶Cameo Appearance �· Coryell Jill  USA Hawaii  
 

Bloom Type: Double Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Yuknavage Kathy Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 (Kathy Yuknavage) Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Pink, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 75 
 

Date Registered: 12/16/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Sally's Gilt Dharma �· �¶Sally's Taro Milk Ice �· �¶Antique Treasure �· Chen Sally  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Chen Sally Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Sally Chen Copyright 2017 Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Cream, Color of Spots and Splashes: Copper/Gold, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: two, Number of 
Rings of Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: excellent, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: None 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 76 
 

Date Registered: 12/01/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Sally's Hawaiian 

Dance �· 
�¶Unknown �· �¶Unknown �· Chen Sally  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Chen Sally Size Range: Medium 6-7 Inches 150-180 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Sally Chen Copyright 2017 Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 
Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 77 
 

Date Registered: 12/26/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Taichung N03 Moon 

Sea�· 
�¶NCHU NO3 Oriental 

Moon [Not Registered] �· 
�¶NCHU NO9 South Sea 

[Not Registered] �· 
Huang Chia Hsing  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Crested Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2017 Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Very Reluctant, Pollen: Very Reluctant, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes),  Performance: Own Root but Graft 
Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Cupped, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: below averag, 
Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Downward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 78 
 

Date Registered: 12/26/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Taichung NO 8 Alisa �· �¶NCHU NO5 Yellow 
Queen [Not Registered ]�· 

�¶NCHU NO1 Emily [Not 
Registered] �· 

Huang Chia Hsing  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature  = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2017 Color Group: Pink 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: averag, Duration: 1 
day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 79 
 

Date Registered: 12/26/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     

�¶Taichung NO1 Ivory �· �¶NCHU NO5 Yellow 
Queen [Not Registered ]�· 

�¶NCHU NO1 Emily [Not 
Registered] �· 

Huang Chia Hsing  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2017 Color Group: White 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 
None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: averag, Duration: 1 
day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: None 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 
Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 80 
 

Date Registered: 12/30/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Taichung NO14 

Yellow Gem �· 
�¶NCHU NO9 South Sea 

[Not Registered] �· 
�¶NCHU NO6 Asia Ruby 

[Not Registered] �· 
Huang Chia Hsing  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini  
  
Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 
  
Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2017 Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Brown, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 
Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled,  Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: poor,, Duration: 1 
day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 81 
 

Date Registered: 12/28/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Taiwan  Formosa 

Eclipse �· 
�¶Star River [Not 

Registered] �· 
�¶Moorea For Ever �· Lee Aneela  Taiwan  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Lee Aneela Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Aneela Lee Color Group: Red 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: Whitee, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 
Color: Nonee, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: above 
average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 82 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶The Heart Rules�· �¶HVH Heartbreaker �· �¶Lace Agate �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Lavender 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Lavender, Color of Spots and Splashes: Lavender/Purple/White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: sixr, 
Number of Rings of Color: five, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 83 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Trojan Horse �· �¶Saffron�· �¶Arabian Princess �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 
four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 84 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Twinkling Star �· �¶Magic Carpet Ride �· �¶Old King Cole �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Blue 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 85 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Wowie Zowie �· �¶Saffron�· �¶James Bond �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 86 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Yabba Dabba Doo �· �¶HVH Heartbreaker �· �¶Lace Agate �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Brown 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 
Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 87 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Yellow Fantasy �· �¶Unknown �· �¶Unknown �· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Yellow 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 88 
 

Date Registered: 12/27/2017  

Cultivar  Pod Parent  Pollen Parent  Hybridizer  Origin  

     
�¶Zazzle�· �¶Saffron�· �¶Saxon T�· Black Charles  USA California  

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 
  
Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 
  
Photo Credit: Copyright 2017 Charles Black Color Group: Orange 
  
Propagation:   
 
Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: Orange, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 
Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 
 
Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 
Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 
 
Leaf Characteristics:  
 
Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 
shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 89 
 

INDEX  

Cultivar names in italics indicate a newly  registered cultivar.  

A 

Afternoon Glow  · 1 
Allure  · 2 
Almost Heaven  · 10 
Amelia Earhart  · 51 
Amy Lynn  · 62 
Antique Treasure  · 75 
Arabian Princess  · 38, 39, 83 

B 

Babe in the Woods  · 54 
Barry's Mellow Yellow  · 10 
Belle du Jour  · 40, 56 
Black Charles  · 1, 3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 
38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 
51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 82, 83, 84, 85, 
86, 87, 88 

Black Dragon  · 14 
Black Jack (Dupont)  · 67, 68, 73 
Blue Opal  · 47, 53 
Blues in the Night  · 36 
Bollywood  · 2 
Breaking Storm  · 3 
Bright Hope  · 20, 23, 57 

Bubble Gum Fun  · 23 
Butter Cup  · 71 
Butterscotch Bliss · 32 

C 

Cameo Appearance  · 74 
Caribbean Beauty Amalia  · 13 
Caribbean Beauty America  · 4 
Caribbean Beauty Aurora  · 15 
Caribbean Beauty Betty  · 5 
Caribbean Beauty Brenda  · 4, 7, 13 
Caribbean Beauty Carolina  · 15 
Caribbean Beauty Desire  · 6 
Caribbean Beauty Edna  · 6 
Caribbean Beauty Fedra  · 7 
Caribbean Beauty Ginette  · 8 
Caribbean Beauty Jenny  · 7 
Caribbean Beauty Leslie  · 16 
Caribbean Beauty Marcia  · 9 
Caribbean Beauty Marianela  · 11 
Caribbean Beauty Miranda  · 10 
Caribbean Beauty Nadia  · 11 
Caribbean Beauty Ninfa  · 12 
Caribbean Beauty Pandora  · 13 
Caribbean Beauty Ruth  · 14 
Caribbean Beauty Vanesa  · 8 
Caribbean Beauty Vera  · 15 

Caribbean Beauty Zoe  · 16 
Caribbean Orange Sherbet  · 17 
Caribbean Twilight Rainbow  · 18 
Carmel Dawn  · 45, 46, 52 
Chariots of Fire · 5 
Chen Sally  · 75, 76 
Cherry Cola  · 67 
Chianti Classico  · 19, 41 
Classical Dancer  · 2 
Cornucopia  · 19 
Coryell Jill  · 74 
Coy Beauty  · 26, 55 
Creme de Cacao  · 9, 16 
Czech Republic  · 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 

66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 

D 

Dark Nebula  · 18 
Desert Romance  · 20 
Dreamscape  · 31 

E 

Electric Pizzazz  · 8 
Enchilada  · 21 
Erin Rachael  · 12 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 90 
 

Eye of Shiva  · 22 
Eye on the Ball  · 23 

F 

Fifth Dimension  · 17, 70 
Fire Lit Sky · 24 
Foggy Lagoon  · 25 
Forest Gnome  · 26 
French Polynesia  · 17 
Frosted Glass · 27 

G 

Germany  · 18 
Giganormous  · 27 
Grant Me a Wish  · 28 

H 

Heavenly Music  · 29 
Huang Chia Hsing  · 77, 78, 79, 80 
Hubmann Brigitte  · 18 
HVH China Doll  · 30 
HVH Cleopatra  · 31 
HVH Colossus · 32 
HVH Contemplation  · 43, 57 
HVH Danger Zone  · 33 
HVH Death  Valley  · 34 
HVH Delicate  · 35 
HVH Devotion  · 36 
HVH Double Dip  · 37 
HVH Heartbreaker  · 19, 41, 82, 86 

HVH Hot to Trot · 38 
HVH Lava Flow  · 39 
HVH Mademoiselle  · 40 
HVH Passionate  · 41 
HVH Radiant  · 1, 37 
HVH Serenity  · 22, 25 
HVH Spring Fever  · 20, 34, 43, 47, 51 
HVH Tarzan · 34, 35 
HVH Typhoon  · 44 
HVH You and Me  · 42 

I 

In the Red  · 43 
India  · 2 
Infinity  · 63, 66, 69 
Into the Deep  · 44 
Island King  · 37 

J 

James Bond  · 85 
Jazz Cat  · 45 
Johnson Richard  · 17 
Jolly Green Giant  · 46 
Jumbo Creamsicle  · 47 

K 

Key Largo  · 11, 14 
Klobasova Radmila  · 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 

65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 

L 

Lace Agate  · 82, 86 
Lavender Sparkle  · 48 
Leading Lady  · 6 
Lee Aneela  · 81 
Lipstick  · 12 

M 

Magic Carpet Ride  · 84 
Magic Crystal  · 3, 4, 28, 48, 54, 55 
Mandarin Wind  · 5, 9 
Margie's My Love  · 49 
Masquerade (Lengdobler)  · 73 
Maui Dancer  · 24, 58 
Mauve Dreams  · 74 
Me Oh My Oh  · 63, 64 
Meditation Garden  · 50 
Merci Beaucoup  · 64 
Milk Agate  · 51 
Mohave  · 52 
Moonstruck  · 22 
Moorea For Ever  · 81 
Moorea India Deux  · 59 
Moorea Moana Storm  · 61 
Moorea Onomatopoeia [Not Registered]  · 

65 
Moorea Ripples  · 62 
Moorea Rita [Not Registered]  · 68 
Moorea Shadow Shadow  · 71 
Moorea Silver Storm  · 70 
Moorea Vaimoana  · 60 
Mountain Air  · 25, 31 
My Blue Heaven  · 26, 29, 44, 53 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 91 
 

N 

NCHU NO1 Emily [Not Registered]  · 78, 79 
NCHU NO3 Oriental Moon [Not Registered]  · 

77 
NCHU NO5 Yellow Queen [Not Registered]  · 

78, 79 
NCHU NO6 Asia Ruby [Not Registered]  · 80 
NCHU NO9 South Sea [Not Registered]  · 77, 

80 
Nightmare  · 72 

O 

Ocean Deep  · 53 
Ocean of Love · 54 
Oh So Pretty  · 55 
Old King Cole  · 84 
On the Town  · 56 
Out of the Ashes  · 29 
Over the Top  · 57 

P 

Pacheco Regulo  · 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
13, 14, 15, 16 

Pinot Noir  · 46 
Plum Pizzazz · 72 
Popsicle Orange  · 58 

R 

RK Bloody Orange  · 59 

RK Blue Rain · 60 
RK Dark Lake · 60 
RK Dorothy · 61 
RK Elaine · 62 
RK Four Season · 63 
RK Golden Thaler  · 64 
RK Graziella  · 65 
RK Justine · 66 
RK La Toya · 67 
RK Metis · 68 
RK Pandora  · 69 
RK Sandy Lagoon  · 70 
RK Seraphine  · 71 
RK Twilight of the Gods  · 72 
RK Violet Neon  · 73 
Rum Runner · 17 

S 

Saffron · 21, 24, 32, 33, 38, 39, 52, 58, 83, 85, 
88 

Saipan Sensation  · 74 
Sally's Gilt Dharma  · 75 
Sally's Hawaiian Dance  · 76 
Sally's Taro Milk Ice  · 75 
Saxon T · 27, 88 
Schlueter Barry and Susan  · 10 
Silver Memories  · 56 
Simple Pleasures  · 36 
Soul Mate  · 48 
Star River [Not Registered]  · 81 
Suresh Pushpa · 2 

T 

Tahitian Imperial Queen  · 28, 35, 45 
Tahitian Imperial Topaz  · 66 
�7�D�K�L�W�L�D�Q���2�U�D�Q�J�H���6�S�D�U�N�O�H�V�· · 1 
Tahitian Prince  · 18 
Tahitian Raspberry Star  · 61 
Tahitian Sophi stication  · 69 
Tahitian Splendid Sunset  · 50 
Taichung N03 Moon Sea  · 77 
Taichung NO 8 Alisa  · 78 
Taichung NO1 Ivory  · 79 
Taichung NO14 Yellow Gem  · 80 
Taiwan  · 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81 
Taiwan Formosa Eclipse  · 81 
The Heart Rules · 82 
Tin Man · 59 
Trojan Horse · 83 
Twinkling Star  · 84 

U 

USA California  · 1, 3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 
38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 
51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 82, 83, 84, 85, 
86, 87, 88 

USA Hawaii  · 74 
USA Texas · 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 16 

V 

Vein of Gold  · 33 



 

International Hibiscus Society  Page 92 
 

Venetian Pepper  · 21 

W 

Wild Dream  · 40 
Wowie Zowie  · 85 

Y 

Yabba Dabba Doo  · 86 
Yellow Fantasy  · 87 

Z 

Zazzle · 88 
Zemanova Michaela  · 59, 72 

 

 


